OP \$115.00 3316349

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Leading Edge Turbine Technologies, Inc.		01/15/2010	CORPORATION: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dresser-Rand Company
Composed Of:	COMPOSED OF Dresser-Rand LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Dresser-Rand Group Inc., a Delaware corporation
Street Address:	Paul Clark Drive
City:	Olean
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14760
Entity Type:	PARTNERSHIP: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3316349	LEADING EDGE
Registration Number:	3328520	
Registration Number:	3741941	OUTLETT
Registration Number:	3780183	CORRECTPATH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)513-5134

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-203-2146

Email: jrobinson@robinsonlawpllc.com

Correspondent Name: James R. Robinson
Address Line 1: 925 Allston Street

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77008

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

James R. Robinson

TRADEMARK

900182417 REEL: 004461 FRAME: 0506

Signature:	/James R. Robinson/
Date:	01/27/2011
Total Attachments: 5 source=Leading Edge Turbine Technologies	s, Inc. TM Assignment#page2.tif s, Inc. TM Assignment#page3.tif s, Inc. TM Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004461 FRAME: 0507

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), is made and entered into as of January 15, 2010 by and among Leading Edge Turbine Technologies, Inc., a Texas corporation ("LETT") and LETT Coating Holding, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("LCH" and collectively with LETT "Assignor") and Dresser-Rand Company, a New York general partnership ("Assignee").

RECITALS

- A. Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated January 15, 2010 (the "Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which the Assignor sold, conveyed, transferred, and delivered to the Assignee the Acquired Assets. Unless otherwise specified, all other capitalized terms used herein are as defined in the Purchase Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to Assignor's Intellectual Property, including without limitation the Intellectual Property identified on Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Assigned Intellectual Property").

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, and upon the terms set forth herein, agree as follows:

- Assignment. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, the Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign, sell, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property, including all marks and logos and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and any and all causes of action and rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to the foregoing, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits and damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present or future infringements or dilutions. The foregoing assignment is made in connection with the purchase of the Acquired Assets by Assignee to which the assigned Intellectual Property pertains.
- 2. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. All of the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, Assignor, Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.
- 3. No Effect on Purchase Agreement. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall supersede, modify, limit, eliminate or otherwise affect any of the representations and warranties, covenants, agreements or indemnities set forth in the Purchase Agreement. This Agreement is entered into and delivered pursuant the terms of the Purchase Agreement, and nothing herein shall be construed to modify, terminate or merge any rights any party thereto may have pursuant to the terms thereof. In the event of any inconsistency or conflict between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms of this Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall prevail.

513336 000011 HOUSTON 675129.1

- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor and Assignee shall, and shall cause each of their affiliates to, from time to time, execute and deliver such additional instruments, documents, conveyances or assurances and take such other actions as shall be necessary, or otherwise reasonably requested by the other party, to vest in Assignee title to the Assigned Intellectual Property in accordance with this Agreement and the Purchase Agreement, and otherwise to confirm the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. Assignor further agrees to cooperate with the appropriate domain name registrar in any manner necessary to release and transfer the domain names assigned to Assignee by this Agreement, and particularly, by completing any online procedures set forth by such registrar that are necessary to transfer the domain names to Assignee.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal substantive laws of the State of Texas without regard to the conflicts of laws principles thereof.
- 6. <u>Indemnification</u>. This Agreement and all assignments and assumptions made hereunder are subject to all the remedies and indemnification provisions set forth in the Purchase Agreement.
- 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be signed in counterparts, including facsimile or electronically transmitted counterparts, all of which, taken together, shall be deemed to constitute one original Agreement.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank - signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement to be duly executed on the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

Leading Edge Turbine Technologies, Inc.,

a Texas corporation

Name: David Un This Title: Chipf

LETT Coatings Holdings, LLC,

a Texas limited liability company.

By:

Name:

ASSIGNEE:

DRESSER-RAND COMPANY,

a New York general partnership

Christopher Rossi, Executive Vice President,

Worldwide Product Services

EXHIBIT A

Registered Intellectual Property

- LETT Notice of Publication Leading Edge Service Mark, serial number: 77/087, 999;
 file January 22, 2007; publication date: August 7, 2007; file no. 2606-00200.
- LETT Foreign Filing U.S. trademark applications 77/087,731 "LEADING EDGE" and 77/087,999; "LEADING EDGE & Design" dated July 19, 2007.
- LETT Assumed Name Certificate of Ownership of Unincorporated Business or Profession; Greenhey Leading Edge Coatings Joint Ventures dated August 15, 2007, filed with the county clerk, Harris County, Texas.
- LETT Original Certificate of Registration-Principal Register of the Leading Edge Service Mark, registration number 3,328,520; registration date: November 6, 2007; file no. 2606-00200.
- LETT Those trademarks described in the Trademark Status Report attached as Attachment I to Schedule 4.15.2(a).
- 6. LETT Domain name "leturbine.com."

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004461 FRAME: 0511

RECORDED: 01/27/2011

		Leading Edge Trademark Listing	radema.	k Listing			
Docker Vo.	μD	Chy!	Status	Apple No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg Date
2606-00100	LEADING EDGE	United States of America	Registered	77/087,731	22-Jan-2007	3,316,349	23-Oct-2007
2606-00101	LEADING EDGE	Argentina	Registered	2760294	23-Jul-2007	2239795	24-Jul-2008
2606-00102	LEADING EDGE	Brazil	Abandoned	829248587	23-Jul-2007		
2606-00103	LEADING EDGE	European Community	Abandoned	006124994	23-Jul-2007		
2606-00104	LEADING EDGE	Argentina	Registered	2760295	23-Jul-2007	2239796	24-Jul-2008
2606-00105	LEADING EDGE	Brazil	Abandoned	829248552	23-Jul-2007		
	LEADING EDGE &			,		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
2606-00200	Design	United States of America	Registered	666,780/77	22-Jan-2007	3,328,520	06-Nov-2007
	LEADING EDGE &					***************************************	
2606-00201	Design	Argentina	Registered	2760296	23-Jul-2007	2239406	24-Jul-2008
	LEADING EDGE &						
2606-00202	Design	Brazil	Abandoned	829248501	23-Jul-2007		
	LEADING EDGE &					ANTANTANIA ANTANIA MANTANIA ANTANIA	
2606-00203	Design	European Community	Registered	006124937	23-Jul-2007	006124937	03-Jul-2008
·	LEADING EDGE &						
2606-00204	Design	Argentina	Registered	2760297	23-Jul-2007	2239407	24-Jul-2008
	LEADING EDGE &					a dje postavani sa stanistička na žina opislava postava domana domana sa dje postava sa stanistička sa dje pos	-
2606-00205	Design	Brazil	Abandoned	829248463	23-Jul-2007		
2606-00300	OUTLETT	United States of America	Pending	77/698,488	25-Mar-2009		
2606-00400	CORRECTPATH	United States of America	Pending	77/698,630	25-Mar-2009		
2606-00500	LETT COATINGS	United States of America	Unfilled			idalah janus, isaka dan dah dah dah dahan dah	
	***************************************	والمستعددة والمعاومة وبالمستعددة والمستعددة والمعاونة والمعاونة والمعاومة وا		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			

TRADEMARK REEL: 004461 FRAME: 0512